

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

**Da Sen Holdings Group Limited**  
**大森控股集團有限公司**  
*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*  
**(Stock Code: 1580)**

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025**

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of Da Sen Holdings Group Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 September 2025. This interim financial information has not been audited but has been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

**SUMMARY**

Comparison between the current reporting period and the corresponding period:

- Consolidated revenue decreased by 62.9 percent to RMB6.1 million
- Consolidated profit before tax decreased by 55.1 percent to RMB1.4 million
- Gross profit decreased by 48.9 percent to RMB5.2 million
- Profit attributable to owners of the Company decreased by 52.9 percent to RMB1.6 million
- Basic earnings per share of RMB0.31 cents decreased to RMB0.14 cents
- The Board did not declare the payment of an interim dividend

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

		Six months ended 30 September	
	Notes	2025 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited) (restated)
Revenue	7	6,146	16,584
Cost of sales and services		(971)	(6,447)
Gross profit		5,175	10,137
Selling and distribution expenses		(48)	(171)
Administrative expenses		(3,056)	(7,523)
Other income and gains		7	1,883
Finance costs		(710)	(1,281)
Profit before tax	8	1,368	3,045
Income tax expense	9	—	—
Profit and total comprehensive income for the periods		1,368	3,045
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		1,581	3,360
Non-controlling interests		(213)	(315)
		1,368	3,045
Earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company			
— Basic and diluted (expressed in RMB cents per share)	11	0.14	0.31

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of 30 September 2025

	Notes	30 September 2025 RMB'000 (unaudited)	31 March 2025 RMB'000 (audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Right-of-use assets		2,582	2,616
Property, plant and equipment		3,908	4,012
Investment properties	12	51,900	51,900
Intangible assets		4,297	4,542
		<u>62,687</u>	<u>63,070</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	13	31,186	26,849
Cash and cash equivalents		122	9,489
		<u>31,308</u>	<u>36,338</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><b>93,995</b></u>	<u><b>99,408</b></u>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	14	19,511	19,511
Share premium	14	252,927	252,927
Other reserves		46,534	46,534
Accumulated losses		(309,556)	(311,137)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		9,416	7,835
Non-controlling interests		1,799	2,012
<b>Total equity</b>		<u><b>11,215</b></u>	<u><b>9,847</b></u>

		<b>30 September</b>	<b>31 March</b>
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2025</b>
		<b>RMB'000</b>	<b>RMB'000</b>
		<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(audited)</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current liability</b>			
Deferred income		<u>172</u>	<u>185</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	15	46,559	47,579
Deferred income		25	25
Receipt in advance		320	768
Tax payables		6,586	6,586
Borrowings	16	<u>29,118</u>	<u>34,418</u>
		<u>82,608</u>	<u>89,376</u>
Total liabilities		<u>82,780</u>	<u>89,561</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><u>93,995</u></u>	<u><u>99,408</u></u>

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

	Unaudited							
	Attributable to owners of the Company							
	Share capital (Note 14) RMB'000	Share premium (Note 14) RMB'000	Convertible bonds equity reserves RMB'000	Other reserves RMB'000	Accumulated losses RMB'000	Sub-total RMB'000	Non-controlling interests RMB'000	Total equity RMB'000
At 1 April 2025	19,511	252,927	–	46,534	(311,137)	7,835	2,012	9,847
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) for the six months ended 30 September 2025	–	–	–	–	1,581	1,581	(213)	1,368
At 30 September 2025	<u>19,511</u>	<u>252,927</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>46,534</u>	<u>(309,556)</u>	<u>9,416</u>	<u>1,799</u>	<u>11,215</u>
At 1 April 2024 (restated)	19,511	252,927	1,408	46,534	(306,124)	14,256	(2,350)	11,906
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) for the six months ended 30 September 2024 (restated)	–	–	–	–	3,360	3,360	(315)	3,045
Capital injection from non-controlling interest	–	–	–	–	–	–	3,700	3,700
At 30 September 2024 (restated)	<u>19,511</u>	<u>252,927</u>	<u>1,408</u>	<u>46,534</u>	<u>(302,764)</u>	<u>17,616</u>	<u>1,035</u>	<u>18,651</u>

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 September 2025

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Cash (used in) from operations	(3,357)	2,037
Interest received	—	4
Interest paid	(710)	(1,137)
<b>Net cash (used in) from operating activities</b>	<b>(4,067)</b>	<b>904</b>
<b>Financing activity</b>		
Repayments of borrowings	(5,300)	(1,264)
<b>Net cash used in financing activity</b>	<b>(5,300)</b>	<b>(1,264)</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(9,367)</b>	<b>(360)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the periods	9,489	979
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the periods</b>	<b>122</b>	<b>619</b>

# NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Da Sen Holdings Group Limited (“**the Company**”) is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office and principal place of business is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands and Room 2703, 27th Floor, K. Wah Centre, No. 191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong, respectively. The Company’s shares have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited since 19 December 2016.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “**Group**”) are manufacturing and selling of plywood and related referral services, interior design and project management services, leasing activities and trading of agricultural products.

These interim condensed consolidated financial information are presented in RMB, unless otherwise stated. All values are rounded to the nearest RMB thousand (“**RMB’000**”), unless otherwise used.

These interim condensed consolidated financial information have not been audited but have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company and have been approved for issue by the Board on 28 November 2025.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These interim condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as well as the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix D2 to the Rules Governing the Listing Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

### **Going concern basis**

As at 30 September 2025, the Group recorded net current liabilities of RMB51,300,000, where the Group’s current borrowings amounted to RMB29,118,000, comprising bank borrowing of RMB17,600,000 and other loans of RMB11,518,000 from independent third parties in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) and Hong Kong, while the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to RMB122,000 only.

These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties which may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

For the assessment of the going concern, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group would be able to continue as going concern as the Group has sufficient financial resources to support the operation of the Group in the foreseeable future, after taking into consideration the followings:

- (a) The Group has been in discussion with the major shareholders and the Directors for providing financial support to the Group;
- (b) The Directors will strengthen and implement measures aimed at improving the working capital and cash flow of the Group, including closely monitoring the general administrative expenses and operating costs; and
- (c) The Group will seek to obtain additional new financial support including but not limited to borrowing loans, issuing additional equity or debt securities.

In view of the above measures, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group will have adequate funds to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due for at least twelve months from the date of this announcement.



### 3. CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICY FOR MEASUREMENT OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

The Group elected to change its accounting policy for the measurement of the investment properties in year ended 31 March 2025, as the Group believes that the fair value model would align the accounting policy of the Group with those of its holding companies and industry practice, more reliable and more relevant to reflect the Group's operational performance. Under the fair value model, the investment properties are measured at their fair value. The Group applied the fair value model retrospectively and the comparative figures in interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 September 2025 have been restated.

#### Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2024

	As previously reported <i>RMB'000</i>	Effect <i>RMB'000</i>	As restated <i>RMB'000</i>
Administrative expenses	(8,265)	742	(7,523)
Other income, gains or (losses)	<u>28</u>	<u>1,855</u>	<u>1,883</u>
Profit before tax	<u>448</u>	<u>2,597</u>	<u>3,045</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	<u>448</u>	<u>2,597</u>	<u>3,045</u>
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company	763	2,597	3,360
– Non-controlling interests	<u>(315)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(315)</u>
	<u>448</u>	<u>2,597</u>	<u>3,045</u>
Profit per share attributable to owners of the Company			
– Basic and diluted (expressed in RMB cents per share)	<u>0.07</u>	<u>0.24</u>	<u>0.31</u>

#### 4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

Other than additional accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), agenda decision of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (the “Committee”) of the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”), and application of certain accounting policies which became relevant to the Group, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2025 are the same as those presented in the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendment to IFRSs issued by the IASB, for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual periods beginning on 1 April 2025 for the preparation of the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendment to IAS 21	Lack of Exchangeability
---------------------	-------------------------

The application of the amendment to IFRSs in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and on the disclosures set out in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

#### 5. ESTIMATES

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025.

## **6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

### **6.1 Financial risk factors**

The Group's major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables and borrowings. The risks associated with these financial instruments include market risk (foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The management of the Group manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented in a timely and effective manner.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025.

There have been no changes in the risk management department since the last financial period end or in any risk management policies.

### **6.2 Credit risk**

Credit risk refers to the risk that the Group's counterparties default on their contractual obligations resulting in financial losses to the Group. The Group's credit risk exposures are primarily attributable to trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements to cover its credit risks associated with its financial assets.

#### ***(i) Risk management***

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Cash at bank are deposited in reputable financial institutions which are considered with low credit risk.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that receivables with credit terms are made to counterparties with an appropriate credit history and management performs ongoing credit evaluations of the counterparties. The credit period granted to the customers is usually no more than 90 days and the credit quality of these customers is assessed, which takes into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.

## 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

### 6.2 Credit risk – continued

#### *(ii) Impairment of financial assets*

The Group performed impairment assessment for financial assets under expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. Information about the Group’s credit risk management, maximum credit risk exposures and the related impairment assessment, if applicable, are summarised as below:

##### *Cash and cash equivalents*

Credit risk on bank balances is limited because the counterparties are reputable bank and the ECL on bank balances is considered to be insignificant and therefore no loss allowance was recognised.

##### *Trade receivables*

The Group applies the IFRS 9 modified retrospective approach to measure expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables on initial recognition.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the length of past due period.

Individually impaired trade receivable is related to customer who is experiencing unexpected economic difficulties. The Group expects that the entire amounts of the receivables will have difficulty to be recovered and has recognised impairment losses. As at 30 September 2025, accumulated trade receivables of RMB165,728,000 (31 March 2025: RMB165,728,000) has been fully provided for loss allowance for these individually assessed receivables.

The Group’s concentration of credit risk by geographical locations is mainly in the Thailand, which accounted for 69% (31 March 2025: 54%) of the total receivables as at 30 September 2025. The Group has concentration of credit risk as 69% (31 March 2025: 54%) and 99% (31 March 2025: 100%) of the total trade receivables was due from the Group’s largest customer and the five largest customers respectively. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits and credit approvals.

## 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

### 6.2 Credit risk – continued

#### *(ii) Impairment of financial assets – continued*

##### *Trade receivables – continued*

The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The Group has considered the business, financial or economic conditions and performance and behaviour of customers, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.

The Group considered various indicators, including, but not limited to, the prevailing market conditions in assessing how the expected loss rate should be adjusted. The Group had also considered the probability of default (“**PD**”) and potential loss given default (“**LGD**”) for its financial assets in its analysis. Given the difficult economic conditions and its analysis based on the above factors, the Group incorporated both current and forward-looking information by increasing its expected loss rates based with reference to its historical loss rate. In assessing the expected loss rate, the Group calculated the PD and LGD for each class of accounts receivables by incorporating forward-looking adjustments.

## 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

### 6.2 Credit risk – continued

#### (ii) Impairment of financial assets – continued

##### Trade receivables – continued

On that basis, the loss allowance as at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025 were determined as follows for trade receivables:

	Unaudited				Total RMB'000
	Current RMB'000	Past due for within 6 months RMB'000	Past due for more than 6 months but less than 1 year RMB'000	Past due for more than 1 year RMB'000	
<b>At 30 September 2025</b>					
Expected loss rate	n/a	0.32%	n/a	5.65%	2.09%
Gross carrying amount	5,743	2,520	–	4,638	12,901
Loss allowance	–	8	–	262	270
Individually impaired receivables	–	–	–	165,728	165,728
Total loss allowance	–	8	–	165,990	165,998
	Audited				Total RMB'000
	Current RMB'000	Past due for within 6 months RMB'000	Past due for more than 6 months but less than 1 year RMB'000	Past due for more than 1 year RMB'000	
<b>At 31 March 2025</b>					
Expected loss rate	0.99%	0.90%	n/a	3.59%	1.60%
Gross carrying amount	3,523	9,103	–	4,258	16,884
Loss allowance	35	82	–	153	270
Individually impaired receivables	–	–	–	165,728	165,728
Total loss allowance	35	82	–	165,881	165,998

## 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

### 6.2 Credit risk – continued

#### (ii) *Impairment of financial assets – continued*

##### *Trade receivables – continued*

The expected credit loss allowances for trade receivables as at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025 reconcile to the opening expected credit loss allowances as follows:

	<i>RMB'000</i>
<b>At 1 April 2024 (audited)</b>	154,855
Provision for allowance for expected credit losses, net (audited)	12,071
Write-off (audited)	(928)
	<hr/>
<b>At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025 (audited)</b>	165,998
Provision for allowance for expected credit losses, net (unaudited)	<hr/> –
	<hr/>
<b>At 30 September 2025 (unaudited)</b>	<u><u>165,998</u></u>

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan with the Group and dissolution of debtor.

Impairment losses on trade receivables are presented within operating result. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the same line item.

##### *Other receivables at amortised cost*

Other financial assets at amortised cost include other receivables. Impairment on other receivables is measured as either 12-month expected credit losses or lifetime expected credit loss, depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If a significant increase in credit risk of a receivable has occurred since initial recognition, then impairment is measured as lifetime expected credit losses.

## 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

### 6.2 Credit risk – continued

#### *(ii) Impairment of financial assets – continued*

##### *Other receivables at amortised cost – continued*

The expected credit loss allowances for other receivables as at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025 reconcile to the opening expected credit loss allowances as follows:

	<i>RMB'000</i>
<b>At 1 April 2024 (audited)</b>	125
Provision for allowance for expected credit losses (audited)	129
	<hr/>
<b>At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025 (audited)</b>	254
Provision for allowance for expected credit losses (unaudited)	–
	<hr/>
<b>At 30 September 2025 (unaudited)</b>	254
	<hr/> <hr/>



## 6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

### 6.3 Liquidity Risk

The table below analyses the Group's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Unaudited						Carrying amount RMB'000
	Weighted average effective interest rate %	Within 1 month or on demand RMB'000	1-3 months RMB'000	3 months-1 year RMB'000	More than 1 year RMB'000	Total contractual undiscounted cash flows RMB'000	
At 30 September 2025							
Borrowings	5.28	128	256	30,272	–	30,656	29,118
Trade and other payables	n/a	18,199	–	–	–	18,199	18,199
		<u>18,327</u>	<u>256</u>	<u>30,272</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>48,855</u>	<u>47,317</u>
	Audited						Carrying amount RMB'000
	Weighted average effective interest rate %	Within 1 month or on demand RMB'000	1-3 months RMB'000	3 months-1 year RMB'000	More than 1 year RMB'000	Total contractual undiscounted cash flows RMB'000	
At 31 March 2025							
Borrowings	11.17	5,408	492	30,778	–	36,678	34,418
Trade and other payables	n/a	19,335	–	–	–	19,335	19,335
		<u>24,743</u>	<u>492</u>	<u>30,778</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>56,013</u>	<u>53,753</u>

## 7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Directors are the Group's chief operating decision maker. The Directors review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The Directors have determined the operating segments based on these reports. The Directors consider the business from products and services perspective, and determine that the Group has the following operating segments:

- Manufacturing and selling of plywood and related referral services;
- Interior design and project management services;
- Leasing activities; and
- Trading of agricultural products.

Revenue of RMB4,942,000 and RMB1,204,000 is generated from external customers from Thailand and PRC respectively. All the operating assets of the Group are located in the PRC.

The Directors assess the performance of the business segments based on profit before tax without allocation of certain finance costs and administrative expenses, which is consistent with that in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Segment assets consist of right-of-use assets, property, plant and equipment, investment properties, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents. Unallocated assets mainly comprise cash and cash equivalents, property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, and other receivables.

Segment liabilities consist of borrowings, deferred income, receipt in advance, trade and other payables and tax payables. Unallocated liabilities mainly comprise other payables held by non-PRC incorporated companies.

## 7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

The segment information for the six months ended 30 September 2025 is as follows:

	Unaudited				
	Plywood and related referral services <i>RMB'000</i>	Interior design and project management services <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasing activities <i>RMB'000</i>	Trading of agricultural products <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment result					
Revenue	–	4,942	1,204	–	6,146
Segment results	(136)	4,120	(100)	(350)	3,534
Unallocated costs					(1,456)
Finance costs					(710)
Profit before tax					1,368
Income tax expense					–
Profit for the period					1,368

	Unaudited					
	Plywood and related referral services <i>RMB'000</i>	Interior design and project management services <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasing activities <i>RMB'000</i>	Trading of agricultural products <i>RMB'000</i>	Unallocated <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
Other segment items						
<i>Profit or loss items:</i>						
Amortisation on intangible asset	–	–	–	–	245	245
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	34	–	–	–	–	34
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	102	–	–	–	3	105

## 7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

The segment assets and liabilities at 30 September 2025 are as follows:

	Unaudited					
	Plywood and related referral services <i>RMB'000</i>	Interior design and project management services <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasing activities <i>RMB'000</i>	Trading of agricultural products <i>RMB'000</i>	Unallocated <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Total assets	<u>21,280</u>	<u>4,942</u>	<u>52,630</u>	<u>243</u>	<u>14,900</u>	<u>93,995</u>
Total liabilities	<u>(39,865)</u>	<u>(822)</u>	<u>(10,247)</u>	<u>(10,046)</u>	<u>(21,800)</u>	<u>(82,780)</u>

The restated segment information for the six months ended 30 September 2024 is as follows:

	Unaudited			
	Plywood and related referral services <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasing activities <i>RMB'000</i>	Trading of agricultural product <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Segment result</b>				
Revenue	<u>9,248</u>	<u>1,242</u>	<u>6,094</u>	<u>16,584</u>
Segment results	<u>7,064</u>	<u>2,939</u>	<u>98</u>	<u>10,101</u>
Unallocated costs				(6,721)
Finance costs				<u>(335)</u>
Profit before tax				3,045
Income tax expense				<u>—</u>
Profit for the period				<u><u>3,045</u></u>

## 7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

	Unaudited				
	Plywood and related referral services <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasing activities <i>RMB'000</i>	Trading of agricultural product <i>RMB'000</i>	Unallocated <i>RMB'000</i>	Group <i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Other segment items</b>					
<i>Profit or loss items:</i>					
Amortisation on intangible assets	—	—	—	123	123
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	34	—	—	—	34
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	167	—	—	3	170
	<u>167</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>170</u>

The segment assets and liabilities at 31 March 2025 are as follows:

	Audited				
	Plywood and related referral services <i>RMB'000</i>	Leasing activities <i>RMB'000</i>	Trading of agricultural product <i>RMB'000</i>	Unallocated <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Total assets	<u>30,623</u>	<u>52,379</u>	<u>6,267</u>	<u>10,139</u>	<u>99,408</u>
Total liabilities	<u>(39,421)</u>	<u>(15,989)</u>	<u>(10,041)</u>	<u>(24,110)</u>	<u>(89,561)</u>

## 8. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Profit before tax has been arrived at after charging (crediting) the followings:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited) (restated)
Staff costs, including directors' emoluments and related retirement benefits scheme contributions	511	1,379
Cost of inventories recognised as expense	–	6,291
Amortisation on intangible asset	245	123
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	105	170
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	34	34
	<u>595</u>	<u>8,077</u>
	Six months ended 30 September	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Gross rental income from investment properties	1,204	1,242
Less: direct operating expenses from investment properties that generated rental income during the periods	(149)	(900)
	<u>1,055</u>	<u>342</u>

## **9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE**

### **(i) Hong Kong profits tax**

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided, as the Group has no assessable profit derived in Hong Kong. The applicable Hong Kong profits tax rate is 16.5% for both periods.

### **(ii) PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)**

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “**EIT Law**”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% for both periods.

### **(iii) PRC withholding income tax**

According to the new EIT law, a 10% withholding tax will be levied on the immediate holding companies established outside of the PRC. A lower withholding tax rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty arrangement between the PRC and the jurisdiction of the foreign immediate holding companies. No withholding tax has been provided as the Group does not expect the PRC subsidiaries to distribute the retained earnings as at 30 September 2024 in the foreseeable future.

## **10. DIVIDENDS**

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the interim period. The Board resolved not to declare any interim dividends in respect of the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## 11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

### (a) Basic

Basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024 are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue in the respective periods.

	<b>Six months ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	<b>(unaudited) (restated)</b>
Profit attributable to the owners of the Company	<b>1,581</b>	3,360
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (thousands)	<b>1,095,680</b>	1,095,680
Basic earnings per share (RMB cents per share)	<b>0.14</b>	0.31

### (b) Diluted

For the six months ended 30 September 2024, the computation of diluted earnings per share has not taken into account the conversion of the Company's outstanding convertible bonds since their exercise would result in a increase in earnings per share, and is therefore regarded as anti-dilutive.

For the six months ended 30 September 2025, diluted profit per share was the same as the basic profit per share as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the period.



## 12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

These investment properties, which are located at Meisen Industrial Park, Sunsi Town Chengwu County, Heze, Shandong Province, the PRC.

The Group's investment properties are initially measured at cost, including any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value, adjusted to exclude any prepaid or accrued operating lease income. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

As advised by the independent valuer who conducted the valuation of the investment properties of the Group as of 31 March 2025, there has been no material change in fair value of the Group's investment properties since 31 March 2025, the date of issuance of its reports, and up to 30 September 2025. Accordingly, the directors of the Company consider it appropriate to determine the fair value of the Group's investment properties of as at 30 September 2025 with reference to the fair value as at 31 March 2025.

## 13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 September 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Trade receivables		
– contract with customers	177,998	182,293
– under IFRS16 Leases	639	319
	<u>178,637</u>	<u>182,612</u>
Less: accumulated allowances for expected credit losses	<u>(165,998)</u>	<u>(165,998)</u>
	12,639	16,614
Prepayments	245	244
Other receivables	18,556	10,245
Less: accumulated allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(254)</u>	<u>(254)</u>
	<u>31,186</u>	<u>26,849</u>

### 13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES – continued

The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of allowance for expected credit losses) presented based on the invoice dates.

	30 September 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Up to 3 months	5,751	3,488
4 to 6 months	—	—
7 to 12 months	2,512	9,021
Over 1 year	4,376	4,105
	<u>12,639</u>	<u>16,614</u>

### 14. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

	Number of ordinary shares '000	Share capital <i>RMB'000</i>	Share premium <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
At 1 April 2024 (audited), 31 March 2025 (audited), 1 April 2025 (unaudited) and 30 September 2025 (unaudited)	<u>1,095,680</u>	<u>19,511</u>	<u>252,927</u>	<u>272,438</u>

## 15. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30 September 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Trade payables	849	21
Other taxes payable	28,333	28,244
Accrued expenses	15,083	14,779
Interest payables	916	1,221
Amount due to non-controlling interests	592	592
Others	786	2,722
	<u>46,559</u>	<u>47,579</u>

The following is an ageing analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice dates:

	30 September 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Within 3 months	<u>849</u>	<u>21</u>

## 16. BORROWINGS

	30 September 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Short-term bank borrowing – secured	17,600	17,600
Other loan – secured	2,300	2,300
Other loans – unsecured	9,218	14,518
	<u>29,118</u>	<u>34,418</u>

## 17. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

## 18. PLEDGED OF ASSETS

	30 September 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	31 March 2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (audited)
Investment properties situated in the PRC	51,900	51,900
Property, plant and equipment situated in the PRC	3,893	3,978
Right-of-use assets situated in the PRC	2,582	2,616
	<u>58,375</u>	<u>58,494</u>

## 19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following is a summary of the significant transactions carried out between the Group and its related parties in the ordinary course of business during the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 30 September 2024, and balances arising from related party transactions as at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025:

### (i) Guarantees provided by related parties in respect of the Group's borrowings from banks

Short-term bank borrowing of RMB7,600,000 (31 March 2025: RMB7,600,000) was guaranteed by Mr. Zhang Ayang, who was resigned as an executive director on 30 September 2025.

### (ii) Key management personnel compensation

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2025 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)	2024 <i>RMB'000</i> (unaudited)
Salaries	166	509
Retirement benefits scheme contributions	—	—
	<u>166</u>	<u>509</u>

## **REVIEW OF OPERATIONS**

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) are principally engaged in the plywood products operations and related referral services, interior design and project management business, leasing activities, and trading of agricultural products.

### **Plywood Operations**

The Group’s main production base is strategically located in Heze City, Shandong Province in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”) where there are abundant resources of poplars, the major raw materials for plywood products.

During the first half of the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group maintained minimal scale operation under the sales of plywood due to the low gross profit margin of the plywood business as a result of the intense competition in the plywood industry. Nevertheless, the Group does not intend to cease the operations of the sales of plywood business and the Group has been in the progress of developing new wood products which would have higher margins as compared to traditional plywood products. In addition, the Group has been seeking opportunity to acquire or cooperate with other plywood companies with higher margin and overseas business networks. If the acquisition or cooperation materialise, the Group may rebuild the plywood product business through the modernization of the production base in Heze City to produce superior quality wood products that could be sold to overseas customers.

### **Referral business**

The referral business is built on top of the Group’s existing plywood business to ensure a stable and profitable income in addition to its plywood sales. The core value for the referral business is to facilitate an asset owner to connect with the right person, businesses, and investors to appreciate his asset and to achieve a higher return on his investment. The Company commenced the referral business in 2023 and formed strategic collaborations with an alliance factory and other professional parties to commence the referral services business. During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group has successfully entered into two referral arrangements with the projects in Rayong Thailand and Dongguan China, pursuant to which the Group assisted the project owners to redevelop their assets by referring to them project teams and companies.

No revenue arising from the plywood operation and the related referral services is reflected for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## **Interior design and project management business**

In addition to the referral business, the Group provides interior design and project management business to the customers particularly those under referral business, including the projects in Rayong Thailand and Dongguan China. The Group has entered into contracts in respect of the interior design and project management services with each of the projects in Rayong Thailand and Dongguan with contract sum of RMB17.3 million and RMB6.0 million in June and August 2025, respectively. Although the progress of the projects had been slightly delayed due to unforeseen issues such as the Thailand earthquake, which accordingly delayed the commencement of the interior design and project management services of Rayong project, the two projects are currently proceeding in full progress.

Under the interior design and project management business, leveraged on the management's experience and expertise in the property development business, the Group could provide a one-stop services to customer for their development of the projects, including the design of the properties, handling of administrative procedures involved in the development, sourcing of materials and the manpower with the required expertise, management and monitoring of the progress and quality of the project, and the sales services of the property, if required.

The revenue from the interior design and project management business is accounted for 80.4% of the total revenue for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## **Leasing Activities**

Since 1 July 2020, the Group has entered into lease agreements to partially lease out the plants and lands to various tenants engaging in different industries as well as other factories and land which are surplus to the Group's needs in order to generate a stable and recurring rental income, and at the same time reducing the costs in managing these assets. The rental income of the Group accounted for 19.6% of the total revenue for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## **Trading of agricultural products**

During the 2025 Year, the Group expanded the business in trading of agricultural products for seeking business opportunities to generate better gross profit margins and maximization of using our factories. However, as the cost of agricultural products increases significantly during the 2025 Year and significantly reduced the gross profit on this business. It is not yet improved for the six months ended 30 September 2025, the Group will continue to monitor the business environment for resumption of this business. The trading of agricultural products segment accounted Nil of the total revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## FINANCIAL REVIEW

### Review of Results

The consolidated revenue of the Group was approximately RMB6.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2025, representing a decrease of approximately 62.9% from approximately RMB16.6 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024.

The consolidated gross profit of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2025 was approximately RMB5.2 million, representing a decrease of approximately 48.9% as compared to approximately RMB10.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024. For the six months ended 30 September 2025, the gross profit margin was approximately 84.2% compared to approximately 61.1% for the six months ended 30 September 2024. The increase in gross profit margin was mainly due to (i) the Group temporarily suspended the trading of agricultural products business during the period, which has relatively thin margin as compared to the leasing business; and (ii) the Group commenced the interior design and project management business during the six months ended 30 September 2025, which has relatively high margin.

The total selling and distribution expenses and administrative expenses were approximately RMB3.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2025, which decreased compared to approximately RMB7.7 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such expenses mainly comprised of the relevant selling and administrative expenses incurred for the resumption of plywood business and the development of new businesses.

The Group recorded a profit before tax of approximately RMB1.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2025 compared to profit before tax of approximately RMB3.0 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024. Such change was mainly due to the development for resumption of plywood business. Thus, the revenue will be generated in the second half of the financial year.

The Group recorded decrease in finance costs from approximately RMB1.3 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024 to approximately RMB0.7 million for the six months ended 30 September 2025. The decrease was mainly due to the reduction in borrowings as the Group settled certain borrowings for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

The Group's income tax expense for the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 2024 was nil.

The profit attributable to owners of the Company was approximately RMB1.6 million for the six months ended 30 September 2025 as compared to the profit attributable to owners of the Company of approximately RMB3.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2024. Basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2025 was RMB0.14 cents as compared to basic and diluted earnings per share of RMB0.31 cents for the six months ended 30 September 2024.

## **Foreign currency risk**

As majority of our assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB, except for certain trade receivables, bank balances and borrowing which are denominated in HKD. The Group had not experienced any material effects on its operation or liquidity as a result of fluctuations in currency exchange rates and had not adopted any currency hedging policy or any hedging instrument during the six months ended 30 September 2025. The Group will continue to monitor its foreign currency risk exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency risk should the need arises.

## **Current assets and liabilities**

As at 30 September 2025, the Group held current assets of approximately RMB31.3 million (31 March 2025: RMB36.3 million), comprising trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

Cash and cash equivalents balance as at 30 September 2025 decreased to approximately RMB0.1 million as compared to approximately RMB9.5 million as at 31 March 2025. The decrease in cash and cash equivalents balance was mainly due to the settlement of other payables and repayment of borrowings.

Trade and other receivables balance as at 30 September 2025 mainly represented outstanding receivables balance from customers of our plywood products operations and related referral services business as well as the receivables from the interior design and project management business. There was an increase in trade and other receivables balance from approximately RMB26.8 million as at 31 March 2025 to approximately RMB31.2 million as at 30 September 2025.

As at 30 September 2025, the Group's total current liabilities amounted to approximately RMB82.6 million, as compared to approximately RMB89.4 million as at 31 March 2025. The decrease was mainly due to the repayment of borrowings.

## **Non-current assets**

Non-current assets principally include right-of-use assets, property, plant and equipment, investment properties, and intangible assets.

Investment properties of approximately RMB51.9 million as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: RMB51.9 million). Investment properties are stated at fair value as determined with reference to independent valuer's valuation as at 31 March 2025. As advised by the independent valuer who conducted the valuation of the investment properties of the Group as of 31 March 2025, there has been no material change in fair value of the Group's investment properties since 30 June 2025, the date of issuance of its annual reports, and up to 30 September 2025. Accordingly, the directors of the Company consider it appropriate to determine the fair value of the Group's investment properties of as at 30 September 2025 with reference to the fair value as at 31 March 2025.



As at 30 September 2025, the Group's right-of-use assets, property, plant and equipment and intangible asset are valued at approximately RMB2.6 million, RMB3.9 million and RMB4.3 million, respectively (31 March 2025: RMB2.6 million, RMB4.0 million and RMB4.5 million respectively).

### **Borrowings**

As at 30 September 2025, the Group's borrowings amounted to approximately RMB29.1 million (31 March 2025: RMB34.4 million) in total, comprising approximately RMB17.6 million (31 March 2025: RMB17.6 million) bank borrowings, and approximately RMB11.5 million (31 March 2025: RMB16.8 million) other loans in the PRC and Hong Kong.

The Group's bank borrowings are secured by right-of-use assets and plants and investment properties of the Group, and certain guarantees provided to the banks by certain former directors and individuals as at 30 September 2025.

### **Security on assets**

As at 30 September 2025, certain assets of the Group with an aggregated carrying value of approximately RMB58.4 million were pledged to the bank and an independent third party company as security for the loan facility (31 March 2025: RMB58.5 million).

## **OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PLAN**

Looking forward to the second half of the year ending 31 March 2026, the Group will resume its production of plywood products and sell the products overseas to have higher profit margins. Also, it will help to maximise the use of the Group's factories.

## **CAPITAL COMMITMENTS**

As at 30 September 2025, the Group had no capital commitments contracted but not provided for (31 March 2025: Nil).

## **MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES**

During the six months ended 30 September 2025, save as disclosed elsewhere in this report, the Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries and affiliated companies.

## **EMOLUMENT POLICY**

The Group had 23 employees in Hong Kong and the PRC as at 30 September 2025. The total salaries and related costs granted to employees amounted to approximately RMB0.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 2025 (2024: RMB1.4 million).

The Group's remuneration policy, bonus and share option scheme determines benefits of employees (including Directors) based on the duties and performance of each individual. The Group has also participated in the mandatory provident fund retirement benefit scheme in Hong Kong, and the central pension scheme operated by the local municipal government in the PRC.

## **DIVIDENDS**

The Board resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## **PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY**

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The audit committee of the Company has reviewed the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2025 and has held one meeting during the period under review.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE**

The Company has applied the principles and complied with the applicable code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules (the "CG Code") throughout the six months ended 30 September 2025.

## **PUBLICATION OF RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT**

This announcement is published on the website of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited ([www.hkexnews.hk](http://www.hkexnews.hk)). The 2025 interim report will be despatched to shareholders of the Company and available on the above websites in due course.

By order of the Board  
**Da Sen Holdings Group Limited**  
**Sun Yongtao**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 28 November 2025

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. WONG Ben; the non-executive Director is Dr. LEUNG Clara Ka-wah; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. KWOK Yiu Tong, and Mr. SUN Yongtao.*